The Group decided to use the IFRS 9 records, which enable dispensing with the obligation to transform comparative data
for the previous periods in the case of changes resulting in classification, valuation and impairment. At the same time the
Group made changes in financial statement in order to adjust financial data presentation to new categories implemented
by IFRS 9. Differences in the balance sheet value of assets and financial liabilities resulting from IFRS 9 were included as
the part of previous year profit and revaluation reserve in equity as at 1 January 2018.

The impact of IFRS 9 on classification and measurement of financial assets is given below as at 1.01.2018 (data in
thousands PLN):

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Capital Group of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A.

for the third quarter of 2018

TRANSLATION

14

Consolidated
financial statement's
line as at 31.12.2017

Consolidated financial
statement's line as at

01.01.2018

Measurement
category IAS 39

Measurement
category IFRS 9

Carrying
amount IAS 39

IFRS 9
implementation

impact

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

Assets Assets

Amounts due from
banks and customers

Amounts due from banks
and customers

Amortised cost Amortised cost 20,685,807 (87,360) 20,598,447

Equity investments
available-for-sale

Equity and other
investments measured at
fair value through income

statement

Purchase price less
impairment

Fair value through
profit and loss

26,500 16,064 42,564

Deferred income tax
asset

Deferred income tax
asset

- - 175,904 18,602 194,506

Total assets   20,888,211 (52,694) 20,835,517

Consolidated
financial statement's
line as at 31.12.2017

Consolidated financial
statement's line as at

01.01.2018

Measurement
category  IAS 39

Measurement
category IFRS 9

Carrying
amount IAS 39

IFRS 9
implementation

impact

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

Liabilities Liabilities

Provisions for granted
off-balance sheet

commitments

Provisions for granted off-
balance sheet
commitments

Amortised cost Amortised cost 12,789 22,886 35,675

Total liabilities   12,789 22,886 35,675

Group’s Capital  6,938,883 (75,580) 6,863,303

The total impact of adopting of IFRS 9 on the Group’s capital is negative and amounts to PLN 75,580 thousand.

In connection with review of verification to the exposition classification for selected corporate customers to the appropriate
stages of impairment. The Bank estimated the impact of adopting IFRS 9 in comparison to the Consolidated Financial
Report for 2017. As a result of amendment of the estimation, the Group’s capital was minimized by PLN 13,989 thousand
(including tax effect).

The impact of application of IFRS 9 for the first time results mainly from:

 Change of impairment calculation for financial assets and off-balance sheet liabilities, described in detail above,

[…]

through the other comprehensive income and equity investment classified previously as available-for-sale to the category
measured at fair value through the income statement.

In accordance with Transition Resource Group for Impairment of Financial Instruments the value of receivables in Stage
3 shall be presented increased by accrued contract interest in total amount of PLN 433,123 thousand. The result of this
presentation of receivables is also the growth of loan provisions by the same amount. This change had no influence on
total net value of receivables in Stage 3 and also on own funds as at the date of transition to IFRS 9, 1 January 2018.

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
and provisions calculated in accordance with IAS 37 to the opening balance of expected credit losses in accordance with
IFRS 9:

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Capital Group of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A.

for the third quarter of 2018

TRANSLATION

17

PLN ’000
 Impairment allowance

IAS39/IAS 37
Reclassifications Measurements Impairment allowance

IFRS 9

Measurement category

Loans and advances (IAS 39)/ Amortised cost
(IFRS 9)

Amounts due from banks  1,111  1,236 2,347

Amounts due from customers  587,783 (5,178)* 86,124 668,729

  588,894 (5,178) 87,360 671,076

Financial assets avaible for sale (IAS 39)/
Financial assets at fair value through profit
and loss (IFRS 9)

Other equity investments  4,250 (4,250) - -

  4,250 (4,250) - -

Financial and guarantees liabilities granted

Letters of credit  179 - 100 279

Guarantees granted  2,869 - 3,100 5,969

Credit lines granted  9,741 - 19,686 29,427

  12,789 - 22,886 35,675

Provisions (IAS 37)  5,511 - - 5,511

Total  611,444 (9,428) 110,246 712,262

* The item ‘Reclassifications’ is connected with the definition change of gross carrying amount to IFRS 9 and includes the difference between impairment
allowance established for accrued interest from receivables with recognized impairment to the moment of impairment declaration IAS 39 and the value of
allowance for these interest IFRS 9. After adoption of IFRS 9, these interest provide the gross carrying amount with the increase of allowance by the same
amount.

IFRS 15 „Revenue from contracts with customers”

On 29 October 2016 IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” was endorsed for use in the European Union